letter on July 29, 2003, to which she appended a revised promissory note (“the 2003 

Note”).  Id. Exs. N, O.  The 2003 Note stated, in pertinent part, as follows: 

Southern Brands, Inc. . . . promises to pay to the order of [Knauf] . . . the sum of 

Seven Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Seven Dollars and 

One Cent ($797,327.01) . . . . Interest only will be due on the principal . . . until 

January 15, 2004. . . . [I]nstallments shall be in the amount Six Thousand Dollars 

and Zero Cents ($6,000.00) and shall be due on the Fifteenth (15th) day of each 

month beginning on February 15, 2004.